RESOLUTION -2024

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE CITY OF MT. JULIET AND NABHOLZ CONSTRUCTION FOR CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT SERVICES FOR FIRE STATION 3

- **WHEREAS**, the City of Mt. Juliet Fire Department desires to provide safe and adequate facilities for the city's Fire and EMS personnel, and;
- **WHEREAS,** the City desires to replace the current Fire Station #3 with a new facility adequate to provide a safer, more secure environment and accommodate for the growth of the department, and;
- **WHEREAS,** upon proper execution of an RFP for construction management and design build services, review, and evaluation of the submitted proposals, Nabholz Construction was selected to complete the project, and;
- **WHEREAS,** Nabholz Construction has provided the City with a contract for the construction management and design build services at a cost of \$1,034,539.00 for this phase; and
- **WHEREAS,** Resolution 53-2024 was previously passed by City of Mt. Juliet Board of Commissioners on September 9, 2024 authorizing the execution of a contract with Nabholz Construction pending approval of the City Attorney. Since that time, numerous changes have been made to the contract requiring the approval of the City of Mt. Juliet Board of Commissioners,
- **WHEREAS,** the City of Mt. Juliet Board of Commissioners desires to approve the updated contract with Nabholz Construction.
- **NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED** by the Board of Commissioners of the City of Mt. Juliet, Wilson County, Tennessee as follows:
- **Section 1.** The Board of Commissioners approves the contract with Nabholz Construction, pending approval of the City Attorney.
- **Section 2.** The Board authorizes the Mayor to execute the contract with Nabholz Construction.
- **Section 3.** In the event of conflict between this resolution or any part hereof, and the whole or part of any existing resolution of the City, the conflicting resolution is repealed to the extent of the conflict but no further.

Section 4. If any section, clause, provision, or portion of the resolution is held to be invalid or unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, such holding shall not affect any other section, clause, provision, or portion of the resolution.

This Resolution shall take effect at the earliest date allowed by law, the public welfare requiring it.

PASSED:	
	James Maness, Mayor
ATTEST:	
Sheila S. Luckett, MMC City Recorder	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
	City Manager, Kenny Martin
Samantha A. Burnett	
City Attorney	